December 2010 Doc ID 3767 Rev 9 1/11
11
THBT15011, THBT20011, THBT27011
Tripolar overvoltage protection for telecom line
Features
■ bidirectional crowbar protection between TIP
and GND, RING and GND and between TIP
and RING

RI
Table 4. Static parameters
Order code
IRM @ VRM IR
(1) @  VR VBO
(2) @  IBO IH
(3) C(4)
max. max. max. min. max. min. max.
µA V µA V V V mA mA pF
THBT15011D 5 135 50 150 210 50 400 150 80
THBT20011D 5 180 50 200 290 50 400 150 80
THBT27011D 5 240 50 270 380 50 400 150 80
1. IR measured at VR guarantee VBR min ≥ VR
2. Measured at 50 Hz (1 cycle) - See Figure 4: Test circuit 1 for IBO and VBO parameters.
3. See Figure 5: Test circuit 2 for dynamic IH parameter.
4. VR = 1 V, F = 1 MHz.
Table 5. Dynamic breakover voltages (transversal mode)
Type Symbol Test conditions(1) Max Unit
THBT15011D VBO
10/700 µs
1.2/50 µs
2/10µs
1.5 kV
1.5 kV
2.5 kV
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 62 Ω
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 38 A
190
190
200
V
THBT20011D VBO
10/700 µs
1.2/50 µs
2/10 µs
1.5 kV
1.5 kV
2.5 kV
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 62 Ω
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 38 A
270
270
280
V
THBT27011D VBO
10/700 µs
1.2/50 µs
2/10 µs
1.5 kV
1.5 kV
2.5 kV
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 10 Ω
Rp = 62 Ω
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 30 A
IPP = 38 A
360
360
400
V
1. See Figure 6: Test circuit 3 for VBO parameters. Rp is the protection resistor located on the line card.
Test circuits THBT15011, THBT20011, THBT27011
4/11 Doc ID 3767 Rev 9
2 Test circuits